

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 1ST COURT, DURGAPUR,
PASCHIM BARDHAMAN (IN-CHARGE)

Present : Sri Subhajit Basu

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Durgapur,
Paschim Bardhaman (In-charge)

Special POCSO Case No. 20 of 2021 (CNR-WBBD090009962021)

State VS Naru Badyakar, Payel Ray, Piya Badyakar and
Sarathi Badyakar

Ref: Durgapur (W) P.S. Case No. 37/21 dt. 15/08/2021

Order No.39 dated 15/11/2022

Accused persons namely Naru Badyakar, Payel Ray, Piya Badyakar and Sarathi Badyakar surrender before this court. They are taken into custody and remanded to J.C till 14.12.2022.

The learned Advocate for the accused moves the application for bail of the accused persons namely Naru Badyakar, Payel Ray, Piya Badyakar and Sarathi Badyakar.

Copy of the said petition is duly served upon the learned Special PP.

Heard the Learned advocate for the accused and the Learned Special PP.

Perused the materials on record and in the CD.

The Learned Advocate for the accused submits that the accused have been falsely implicated in this case. They are innocent.

The Learned Special PP opposes the prayer for bail.

The instant accused were earlier enlarged on bail as would be evident vide order No.05 dated 05.10.2021 but later on 17.08.2022 as they were absent without steps W/A was issued against them. Today they were voluntarily surrendered before this court. There is no scope for early trial.

In view of the above, the accused persons namely Naru Badyakar, Payel Ray, Piya Badyakar and Sarathi Badyakar may find bail by furnishing bail bond of Rs.3000/- each with two sureties of Rs.1500/- each, other than previous sureties, to the satisfaction of the Learned ACJM, Durgapur subject to the conditions ,

i. that the accused persons shall make themselves available for interrogation by investigating officer as and when required;

ii. that the accused persons shall not directly or indirectly, make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the court or to any police officer;

iii. That the accused persons shall not leave jurisdiction of this court without the previous permission of the court.

If on bail to 14.12.2022 for appearance.

Recall W/A.

CD be returned.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Judge Special Court (POCSO Act)
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Durgapur, Paschim Bardhaman
J.O. Code No.WB00896 (I/C)

Sd/-

Judge Special Court (POCSO Act)
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Durgapur, Paschim Bardhaman
J.O. Code No.WB00896 (I/C)